### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association		12/30/2013	National Banking Association:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Envirotest Systems Holdings Corporation
Street Address:	7 KRIPES ROAD
City:	EAST GRANBY
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06026
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2219658	SYSTEM 1
Registration Number:	2284859	
Registration Number:	2287365	ENVIROTEST
Registration Number:	2914280	THE ONLY SOLUTION IN EMISSIONS TESTING Y
Registration Number:	2922076	ACCUSCAN
Registration Number:	2962955	USING OUR RESOURCES TO HELP PRESERVE THE
Registration Number:	2962956	DRIVING TOWARD A CLEANER, SAFER FUTURE
Registration Number:	3014648	ESP
Registration Number:	3017003	ESP
Registration Number:	3336908	SAM
Registration Number:	3341712	SAM
Registration Number:	3435045	RAPIDPASS

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2124082566

Email: jennifer.lazo@bakerbotts.com, julie.albert@bakerbotts.com,

nytmdpt@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer A. Lazo, Baker Botts L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 30 Rockefeller Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	078785.0104
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer A. Lazo
Signature:	/Jennifer A. Lazo/
Date:	01/08/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Security Interests#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interests#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interests#page3.tif

source=Release of Security Interests#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

This Release of Security Interests in Trademark Registrations is dated as of December 30, 2013 by and between ENVIROTEST SYSTEMS HOLDINGS CORPORATION and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as collateral agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to certain Grants of Trademark Security Interests and all amendments, modifications and supplements thereto, as duly recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment Branch, on the dates and at the Reel and Frame Numbers indicated on Schedule 1 hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), ENVIROTEST SYSTEMS HOLDINGS CORPORATION and/or its subsidiaries, related entities or predecessors-in-interest (collectively, "Grantor") assigned to U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as collateral agent and/or its subsidiaries, related entities or predecessors-in-interest (collectively, "Lender") security interests in certain trademarks, trademark applications and trademark registrations identified in Schedule 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment Branch on the dates and at the Reel and Frame Numbers indicated on Schedule 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, certain of the trademark applications identified in the Security Agreements have matured to registrations as also identified in Schedule 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Lender have terminated the Security Agreements effective as of December 30, 2013.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender does hereby fully and finally release and relinquish all security interests in trademarks granted to Lender by Grantor, including, without limitation, all of Lender's security interests, rights, common law rights, title, and interest in the names, trademarks, and registrations granted pursuant to the Security Agreements and identified in Schedule 1 hereto, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the trademarks and registrations.

[signatures follow]

1

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent  By: Name: Title: Michael M. Hopkins Vice President	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on December 30, michael M. Hopkins (name), Vice President (title),	2013, by
(Seal)	
Notary Public Lusa P Mc Hall	
Notary Public in and for the State of SUSAN P. McNALLY  Notary Public, State of Connecticut  Notary Public, State of Connecticut  Notary Public, State of Connecticut	
My Commission Expires Mar. 31, 2015  My Commission Expires:	
ENVIROTEST SYSTEMS HOLDINGS CORP.	
By:Name:	
Title:	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on,	2013, by
(Seal)	
Notary Public	
Notary Public in and for the State of	
My Commission Expires:	

# SCHEDULE 1

Trademark	Reg. No.	Security Interest (Rec. Date - Reel/Frame No.)	
SYSTEM 1  Design Mark	Appln. No. 2219658 75290174  2284859 75460814	(Rec. Date - Reel/Frame No.)  10/22/98 - 1804/0938  12/23/03 - 2769/0339  12/24/03 - 2769/0571  09/26/07 - 3628/0883  09/27/07 - 3629/0317  11/17/10 - 4416/0426  10/22/98 - 1804/0946  04/26/00 - 2075/0206  12/23/03 - 2769/0394  12/24/03 - 2769/0576  09/26/07 - 3628/0883  09/27/07 - 3629/0317  11/17/10 - 4416/0426	
ENVIROTEST	2287365 75460870	<ul> <li>04/26/00 - 2075/0206</li> <li>12/23/03 - 2769/0394</li> <li>12/24/03 - 2769/0576</li> <li>09/26/07 - 3628/0883</li> <li>09/27/07 - 3629/0317</li> <li>11/17/10 - 4416/0426</li> </ul>	
THE ONLY SOLUTION IN EMISSIONS TESTING YOU CAN COUNT ON	2914280 76534976	<ul> <li>09/26/07 - 3628/0883</li> <li>09/27/07 - 3629/0317</li> <li>11/17/10 - 4416/0426</li> </ul>	
ACCUSCAN	2922076 76527688	<ul> <li>12/23/03 - 2769/0380</li> <li>12/24/03 - 2769/0564</li> <li>09/26/07 - 3628/0883</li> <li>09/27/07 - 3629/0317</li> <li>11/17/10 - 4416/0426</li> </ul>	
USING OUR RESOURCES TO HELP PRESERVE THE WORLD	2962955 76577026	<ul> <li>09/26/07 - 3628/0883</li> <li>09/27/07 - 3629/0317</li> <li>11/17/10 - 4416/0426</li> </ul>	
DRIVING TOWARD A CLEANER, SAFER FUTURE	2962956 76577034	<ul> <li>09/26/07 - 3628/0883</li> <li>09/27/07 - 3629/0317</li> <li>11/17/10 - 4416/0426</li> </ul>	

3

Active 14815481.2

### Second Lien

ESP	3014648 76605894	<ul> <li>09/26/07 - 3628/0883</li> <li>09/27/07 - 3629/0317</li> <li>11/17/10 - 4416/0426</li> </ul>
ESP (Design)	3017003 76605893	<ul> <li>09/26/07 - 3628/0883</li> <li>09/27/07 - 3629/0317</li> <li>11/17/10 - 4416/0426</li> </ul>
SAM (Design)	3336908 78829264	<ul> <li>09/26/07 - 3628/0883</li> <li>09/27/07 - 3629/0317</li> <li>11/17/10 - 4416/0426</li> </ul>
SAM	3341712 78829260	<ul> <li>09/26/07 - 3628/0883</li> <li>09/27/07 - 3629/0317</li> <li>11/17/10 - 4416/0426</li> </ul>
RAPIDPASS	3435045 77282098	<ul> <li>11/17/10 - 4416/0426</li> <li>03/11/11 - 4496/0062</li> </ul>
AUTOSENSE France	95571221 <i>95571221</i>	•

Active 14815481.2 4

**RECORDED: 01/08/2014**